Jeffrey A. Pitman Board Certified Civil Trial Specialist By the National Board of Trial Advocacy Licensed in WI, IA, IL & NM Howard S. Sicula

Richard G. Kalkhoff Court Commissioner

M. Angela Dentice Patrick C. O'Neill Board Certified Trial Specialist By the National Board of Trial Advocacy Licensed in WI, NM & IL



PITMAN, KALKHOFF, SICULA 🕲 DENTICE

1110 North Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Dr. • Suite 320 • Milwaukee, WI 53203 Telephone (414) 333-3333 • Facsimile (414) 212-0004 www.PKSD.com Rebecca L. Domnitz Benjamin E. Reyes Licensed in WI, NM, TX & IL Luke D. Mayefske Katherine E. Metzger Licensed in WI & NM Kristen B. Odijk Licensed in WI & FL Samuel M. Killian

August 2, 2023

TO: City of West Allis c/o City Clerk City Hall, Rm. 108-110 7525 W. Greenfield Ave. West Allis, WI 53214

## NOTICE OF CLAIM AND CLAIM FOR DAMAGES OF AMIR AL-MAJID PURSUANT TO SECTION 893.80(1d)(b), WIS. STATS.

Please be advised that the claimant, Mr. Amir Al-Majid, 3401 W. Kilbourn Ave., Apt. #25, Milwaukee WI 53208, hereby gives Notice of a Claim and Claim for Damages concerning all matters relating to injuries he sustained as a result of a motor vehicle collision, the details of which are as follows:

DATE: April 7, 2023 at approximately 2:00 pm

**LOCATION:** N. 35<sup>th</sup> St., just North of the intersection with W. Highland Blvd., City of Milwaukee, County of Milwaukee

## **CIRCUMSTANCES:**

On April 7, 2023, Mr. Al-Majid was traveling southbound on N. 35th Street when he stopped at the stoplight at the intersection of W. Highland Blvd. in the City of Milwaukee. County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin. While waiting at the stoplight, he was suddenly and unexpectedly rearended by an undercover police vehicle that was also travelling 35th N. Street. undercover southbound on The police vehicle. VIN #4S4BRCLC0E3201825, was being driven by Mr. Lane David Olson, who was, upon information and belief, acting in the course and scope of his employment as a police officer and employee of the West Allis Police Department, Milwaukee County.

At all times material herein, Mr. Olson negligently operated his vehicle by, including but not limited to, failing to maintain control of his vehicle, failing to exercise due care, failing to maintain proper lookout, failing to brake, failing to see an object in plain sight and travelling too fast. As a result of his negligence, Mr. Olson caused property damage to the vehicle Mr. Al-Majid was driving and caused Mr. Al-Majid to sustain bodily injuries, which required medical care and treatment. The City of West Allis and the West Allis Police Department, through its employees, agents, contractors, and/or subcontractors are hereby notified that Mr. Al-Majid hereby makes a claim against the City of West Allis and Mr. Olson, both individually and in his capacity as an agent/employee of the City of West Allis and the West Allis Police Department, for recovery of damages suffered by Mr. Al-Majid as itemized below:

Past Medical Expenses:	\$ 6,715.00
Past Pain and Suffering:	\$ 15,000.00
<b>DEMAND FOR DAMAGES</b> :	\$ 21,715.00

A scanned copy of the demand package detailing the full extent of Mr. Al-Majid's bodily injuries and medical treatment to date is enclosed herein along with this Notice.

The undersigned is the attorney for Mr. Al-Majid and is, therefore, authorized by statute to serve this Notice of Claim and Claim for Damages on his behalf.

<u>Please send a written acknowledgement of your receipt of this Notice of Claim and Claim</u> for Damages at your earliest convenience.

Dated:

Samuel M. Killian State Bar No. 1122161 Attorney for Claimant, Amir Al-Majid

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of August, 2023.

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My commission: 10/23 24

